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CATTLE ON FEED 
  

NEW MEXICO:  Cattle and calves on feed for the slaughter market in 
New Mexico feedlots with capacity of 1,000 or more head totaled 
120,000 head on May 1, 2009, down 17,000 from the previous month’s 
total.  Placements for April totaled 11,000 head.  Marketings totaled 
25,000 in April an increase of 6,000 from the previous month’s total.  
Other disappearance totaled 3,000 head. 
 
UNITED STATES:   Cattle and calves on feed for slaughter market in 
the United States for feedlots with capacity of 1,000 or more head 
totaled 10.8 million head on May 1, 2009.  The inventory was 3 percent 
below May 1, 2008.  Placements in feedlots during April totaled 1.60 
million, 4 percent above 2008.  Net placements were 1.53 million head.  
During April, placements of cattle and calves weighing less than 600 
pounds were 355,000, 600-699 pounds were 315,000, 700-799 pounds 
were 405,000 and 800 pounds and greater were 525,000.  Marketings 

of fed cattle during April totaled 1.87 million, 7 percent below 2008.  
Other disappearance totaled 69,000 during April, 8 percent below 
2008.  This is the second lowest other disappearance for the month of 
April since the series began in 1996. 

APRIL MILK PRODUCTION UP SLIGHTLY 
 

NEW MEXICO:  Milk production in New Mexico during April 
totalled 687 million pounds.  Milk per cow during the month averaged 
2,070 pounds.  Milk cows on farms increased from previous month to 
332,000 head.  
 
UNITED STATES:   Milk production in the 23 major States during 
April totaled 14.9 billion pounds, up slightly from April 2008.  March 

revised production at 15.2 billion pounds, was up 0.1 percent from 
March 2008.  The March revision represented an increase of 47 million 
pounds or 0.3 percent from last month's preliminary production 
estimate.  Production per cow in the 23 major States averaged 1,758 
pounds for April, 1 pound above April 2008. The number of milk 
cows on farms in the 23 major States was 8.48 million head, 3000 head 
less than April 2008, and 2,000 head less than March 2009. 

Milk Cows and Production:  March  2009 1/  and April 2008 - 2009 

 Milk Cows 2/ Milk per Cow  3/ Milk Production  3/ 

State 04/08 03/09 04/09 04/08 03/09 04/09 04/08 03/09 04/09 

 -----------1,000 Head------------- ------------Pounds-------------- ----------Million Pounds------------ 

AZ 186 189 188 2,145 2,100 2,050 399 397 385 

CO 127 128 128 1,910 1,980 1,920 243 253 246 

NM 342 333 332 1,990 2,110 2,070 681 703 687 

TX 410 430 430 1,770 1,850 1,810 726 796 778 
1/  Revised.  2/ Includes dry cows, excludes heifers not yet fresh.  3/ Excludes milk sucked by calves. 

 
Cattle on Feed: Number on Feed, Placements, Marketing’s, and Other Disappearance, 1,000+ Capacity Feedlots 1/ 

 Number on Feed Placed Marketed Other Disappearance 2/ 
----------------------------------------------------DURING----------------------------------------------------  

05/1/08 04/1/09 05/1/09 04/08 03/09 04/09 04/08 03/09 04/09 04/08 03/09 04/09 
AZ 370 330 311 34 24 21 37 35 38 1 1 2 

CO 950 1,040 1,010 115 165 150 165 155 165 20 10 15 

NM 150 137 120 9 10 11 16 19 25 1 2 3 

TX 2,690 2,810 2,680 360 510 395 540 510 510 10 10 15 

US 11,135 *11,162 10,822 1,536 *1,808 1,600 2,010 *1,824 1,871 75 50 69 

* Revised.   1/ Cattle and calves on feed are animals for slaughter market being fed a ration of grain or other concentrates and are expected to 
produce a carcass that will grade select or better.  2/ Includes death losses, movement from feedlots to pastures, and shipments to other feedlots for 
further feeding.   
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CROP SUMMARY FOR THE WEEK ENDING MAY 25, 2009 

 
NEW MEXICO:   Alfalfa was mostly good with 89 percent of the 
first cutting complete and 12 percent of the second cutting complete.  
Cotton ranged from poor to good with 89 percent planted.  Corn 
condition was mostly good with 95 percent planted and 43 percent 
emerged.  Sorghum was 58 percent planted.  Winter wheat condition 
was mostly poor to very poor with 91 percent headed.  Peanuts were 
40% planted.  Lettuce was mostly fair to good with 92 percent 
harvested.  Chile was mostly good to fair with 95 percent planted.  
Onion condition was mostly fair to good with 16% harvested.   
   

CROP PROGRESS  
PERCENTAGES WITH COMPARISONS 

Crop  Stage This 
Week 

Last 
Week 

Last 
Year 

5-Year 
Average

Cotton Planted 89 80 94 93 
Corn Planted 95 62 95 93 
Corn Emerged 43 26 57 66 
Lettuce Harvested 92 78 N/A 70 
Onions Harvested 16 N/A N/A 10 
Peanuts Planted 40 11 60 53 
Sorghum Planted 58 13 16 16 
Wheat Headed 91 84 96 96 

 
CROP AND LIVESTOCK CONDITION PERCENTAGES 

 Very Poor  Poor Fair Good Excellent
Alfalfa --- 6 29 59 6 
Chile --- --- 42 44 14 
Cotton --- 31 31 32 6 
Corn --- 6 8 81 5 
Lettuce 4 5 49 42 --- 
Onions --- --- 42 42 16 
Pecans --- --- 24 57 19 
Wheat (All) 32 36 9 13 10 
Cattle  4 15 46 24 11 
Sheep 17 30 32 21 --- 
Range/Pasture 21 43 28 8 --- 
     

Apple condition was mostly fair with 32 percent light fruit set and 68 
percent average fruit set.  Pecans were mostly good with 19 percent 
light nut set, 76 percent average nut set and 5 percent heavy nut set.  
Cattle conditions were mostly fair to good.  Sheep conditions were 
mostly fair to poor.  Range and pasture conditions ranged from poor 
to fair.  There were 6.4 days suitable for fieldwork.  Topsoil moisture 
was 37 percent very short, 35 percent short and 28 percent adequate.  
Wind damage was 14 percent light and 4 percent moderate.  

County Reporter Comments:   
Santa Fe received spotty precipitation throughout the weekend.  Still very dry and rains were not significant enough to improve conditions for 
livestock producers as yet and still supplemental feeding.  Taos has had evening showers throughout the county bringing much needed moisture 
for crops.  Farmers started planting, disking, and harrowing fields.  Crops are in the early growth stages and planting is nearly complete for the 
county.  By June 1st all crops should be planted.  Guadalupe has been hoping for some late May rains to help out the dry pastures.  Ranchers 
continue to supplemental feed their cattle.  Catron/Socorro started to receive some rain; hopefully this will greatly improve range conditions.  
Hidalgo received some rain, no noticeable difference yet.  Sierra received some rain Friday and this helped to improve conditions for rangeland.  
This should bring on weed issues rapidly.  Eddy received much needed precipitation around the county.  Some hail was detected in some parts of 
the county as well.  Lea had cool weather and light showers across the county last week.  No measurable precipitation. 

INCLUDED IN THIS ISSUE – MAY 26, 2009        
Crop Weather 

Available on the Internet: www.nass.usda.gov/nm , or by email  (1-800-530-8810 for information) 
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WEATHER SUMMARY 

 
This week there were numerous scattered showers and occasional thunderstorms throughout the state. Average temperatures for the southern part of New 
Mexico were around the mid to upper sixties. Departures from normal in this area ranged from 5 degrees below normal to reaching the actual normal for 
this week. The northern part of New Mexico's average temperatures ranged from upper fifties to lower and mid sixties. Departures from normal were 1 to 
7 degrees above normal. Precipitation totals varied widely throu+ghout the land of enchantment. Moisture Memorial Day weekend gave the state some 
much needed rain. Rain amounts ranged from a trace at Clovis to 1.81 inches in Ruidoso. Some other rain totals for this week are Albuquerque with 0.30 
inches, Los Alamos received 0.76 inches, Raton had 0.11 inches and Chama ended the week with 1 inch.  

NEW MEXICO WEATHER CONDITIONS   –   MAY 18 - 24, 2009 

 

 

SOIL MOISTURE PERCENTAGES 
 Very 

Short Short Adequate Surplus 

Northwest  17 37 46 --- 
Northeast  63 33 4 --- 
Southwest 28 46 26 --- 
Southeast 37 23 39 1 
State Current 37 35 28 --- 
State-Last Week 49 43 8 --- 
State-Last Year --- --- --- --- 
State-5-Yr Avg. --- --- --- --- 

Temperature Precipitation 

Station         
Mean Maximum Minimum 

Week 
  18-May- 
24-May 

Month 
 01-May- 
24-May 

Accum. 
01-Jan-  
24-May 

Normal 
May 

Normal 
Jan-May 

Northwest         
Albuquerque     68.2 88 54 0.30 0.35 1.00 0.50 2.46
Chama           54.1 80 37 1.00 1.38 5.37 1.11 7.72
Farmington      66.7 88 51 0.29 0.68 2.28 0.67 3.15
Gallup          60.6 85 42 0.71 0.71 2.96 0.51 3.74
Grants          59.8 85 38 0.69 0.69 2.15 0.53 2.48
Johnson Ranch   59.6 86 39 0.02 0.02 0.53 0.62 3.09
Los Alamos      60.5 84 44 0.76 0.77 2.00 1.17 5.05
Red River       0.0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00 1.77 7.52
Santa Fe        61.2 81 49 0.21 0.25 1.51 1.22 4.09
Northeast    
Capulin 59.4 82 40 0.42 0.42 3.25 2.30 5.16
Clayton 67.9 88 50 0.34 0.36 2.17 1.99 4.03
Clovis 66.0 87 46 0.00 0.01 0.80 1.87 4.17
Las Vegas 59.0 82 41 0.56 0.61 1.50 1.82 4.36
Moriarty 59.8 86 40 0.33 0.37 1.25 0.97 3.07
Raton 63.3 90 45 0.11 0.29 1.44 2.27 5.17
Roy 64.9 85 50 0.06 0.18 0.81 1.84 3.98
Tucumcari 69.6 91 54 0.19 0.30 2.16 1.49 3.49
Southwest    
Animas          68.5 90 51 0.02 0.02 0.93 0.18 2.04
Deming          69.4 92 51 1.49 1.49 2.07 0.19 1.73
Gran Quivira    63.2 88 46 0.35 0.35 1.30 0.82 3.70
Quemado         59.0 82 40 0.12 0.12 1.48 0.50 3.45
Socorro         64.2 82 55 0.80 0.80 1.17 0.52 1.93
T or C          67.9 89 54 1.02 1.02 1.30 0.49 1.89
Southeast    
Alamogordo      68.9 91 54 0.18 0.46 2.90 0.45 2.38
Carlsbad        70.0 90 52 0.80 0.80 1.01 1.16 2.65
Carrizozo       62.2 82 49 0.22 0.22 1.14 0.62 2.72
Las Cruces      69.2 90 48 0.48 0.48 0.53 0.29 1.55
Roswell         67.6 88 51 0.33 0.39 0.58 1.24 3.23
Ruidoso         57.6 79 39 1.81 1.85 2.87 0.87 5.11
Tatum           65.0 85 43 0.07 0.26 1.60 2.09 4.14
(T) Trace     (-) No Report     (*) Correction - All reports based on preliminary data.  Precipitation data corrected monthly from official.
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MAY CROP PRODUCTION 
 
NEW MEXICO:  Upland cotton harvested acreage in 2008 
totalled 35,000 acres compared to 39,000 acres the previous 
year with an average yield of 974 pounds per acre and total 
production of 71.0 thousand bales.  Pima cotton harvested 
acreage totalled 1,900 acres, down from 2,700 acres harvested 
in 2007.  Yield averaged 758 pounds per acre with total 
production of 3.0 thousand bales.  Hay stocks on farms May 1, 
2009 totalled 105 thousand tons compared to 125 thousand tons 
a year ago.  Disappearance from December 1, 2008 – May 1, 
2009 totalled 495 thousand tons compared to 455 thousand tons 
for the same period a year ago. 
 
UNITED STATES:  2008 Cotton Final:  All cotton 
production is estimated at 12.8 million 480-pounds bales, down 
33 percent from last year's production.  The U.S. all cotton 

yields averaged 813 pounds per acre, down 66 pounds from last 
year's record high.  Upland cotton production is estimated at 
12.4 million 480-pounds bales, down 33 percent from last year.  
The U.S. yield for upland cotton is estimated at 803 pounds per 
acre, down 61 pounds from last year's record high yield.  
Harvested area, at 7.40 million acres, is down 28 percent from 
last year.  American-Pima, at record 430,800 bales (480-
pound), is down 49 percent from last year.  The U.S. American-
Pima yield is estimated at 1,226 pounds per acre, down 193 
pounds from last year.  Hay Stocks on Farms:  All hay stored 
on farms May 1, 2009 totaled 22.1 million tons, up 2 percent 
from a year ago.  Disappearance from December 1, 2008-May 1, 
2009 totaled 81.6 million tons, compared with 82.5 million tons 
for the same period a year ago. 

 
Cotton:  Area Planted and Harvested and Yield by Type, State, and United States, 2007 - 2008 

Area Planted Area Harvested Yield Type and 
State 2007 2008 1/ 2007 2008 1/ 2007 2008 1/ 

      -----------------------------1,000 Acres--------------------------------       -----------Pounds-------------- 
Upland       
AZ 170.0 135.0 168.0 133.0 1,469 1,462 
NM 43.0 38.0 39.0 35.0 1,095 974 
TX 4,900.0 5,000.0 4,700.0 3,250.0 842 657 
US 10,535.0 9,297.0 10,201.0 7,400.0 864 803 
       
American-Pima       
AZ 2.5 0.8 2.5 0.8 883 480 
NM 4.7 2.6 4.6 1.9 856 758 
TX 25.0 15.6 24.0 15.0 920 768 
US 292.2 174.0 288.1 168.7 1,419 1,226 
       
ALL       
AZ 172.5 135.8 170.5 133.8 1,460 1,456 
NM 47.7 40.6 43.6 36.9 1,070 963 
TX 4,925.0 5,015.6 4,724.0 3,265.0 843 658 
US 10,827.2 9,471.0 10,489.1 7,568.7 879 813 
1/  Revised. 

 
 

Hay:  Stocks on Farms by State and United States, December 1 and May 1, 2007 - 2009 
December 1 May 1 State 2007 2008 2008 2009 

 ------------------------------------ 1,000 Tons--------------------------------------- 
     
AZ 260 475 36 50 
CO 2,400 1,975 520 400 
NM 580 600 125 105 
TX 13,400 8,483 4,906 2,100 
US 104,089 103,658 21,585 22,065 
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PEANUT PRICE HIGHLIGHTS 
 

Peanut prices received by farmers for all 
farmer stock peanuts averaged 24.8 cents per 
pound for the week ending May 16.  The 
price per pound increased 0.4 cent from the 
previous week.  Marketings of all farmer 
stock peanuts for the week ending May 16 
totaled 73.5 million pounds, up 985,000 
pounds from the previous week. 
 

The average price of Runner type peanuts was 
24.5 cents per pound for the week ending May 
16, up 0.6 cent from the previous week.  
Marketings of Runner type peanuts were 64.2 
million pounds, down 566,000 pounds from 
the previous week. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Peanuts: Prices and Marketings by Type and Week, United States 
Item and   Week Ending   

Type May 16, 
2009 

May 9, 
2009 

May 2, 
2009 

April 25, 
2009 

April 18, 
2009 

 ------------------------------- Dollars per Pound ------------------------------- 
      
Average Price      
      
Runners 0.245 0.239 0.237 0.242 0.236 
Spanish * * * * * 
Valencias * * * * * 
Virginias 0.287 0.288 0.292 0.277 0.289 
      
All 0.248 0.244 0.250 0.251 0.250 
      
 ---------------------------------- 1,000 Pounds ---------------------------------- 
      
Marketings 1/      
      
Runners 64,169 64,735 57,073 73,442 29,727 
Spanish * * * * * 
Valencias * * * * * 
Virginias 5,961 6,252 18,401 24,996 8,846 
      
All 73,538 72,553 77,415 99,858 41,952 
*  Not published to avoid disclosing individual operations. 
1/  Quantity purchased from farmers. 
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ANNUAL COTTON GINNINGS 
 
NEW MEXICO:  During the 2008 season, New Mexico produced 73,400 running 
bales of cotton, a 23.2% decrease from the previous year’s total of 95,550 running 
bales.  American-Pima production accounted for 3,050 bales compared to 8,100 
produced in 2007.  There were 47,750 equivalent 480-lb bales ginned in the state 
with American-Pima accounting for 3,800.   
 
 

 
 
 

Cotton Ginnings: Running Bales Produced and Equivalent 480-Pounds 
Bales, Ginned, By Type, State, and U.S. Crop Years 2005-2006 

Running Bales Produced Equivalent 480-Lb. Bales Ginned 
Type and 
State 2007 2008 2007 2008

All Cotton 

AZ 505,700 394,450 496,450 387,550

CA 1,393,200 740,550 1,465,300 786,700

NM 95,550 73,400 61,600 47,750

TX 8,103,200 4,371,650 8,338,750 4,508,150

U.S. 18,713,150 12,462,200 19,198,700 12,810,850

 

American-
Pima 

AZ 4,400 750 4,550 750

CA 766,300 386,300 792,650 403,200

NM 8,100 3,050 10,500 3,800

TX 44,450 23,100 43,550 22,850

22,850 823,250 413,200 851,250 43,600
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PEANUT STOCKS AND PROCESSING 

 
UNITED STATES:  Peanut stocks reported in commercial 
storage on April 30, 2009 totaled 3.05 billion pounds of 
equivalent farmer stock, compared with 1.97 billion pounds a 
year ago.  This total includes 2.28 billion pounds of actual 
farmer stock. 

Shelled peanuts on hand totaled 693 million 
pounds of farmer stock equivalent.  Roasting 
stock totaled 77.4 million pounds. 
 
 
 

Table 1.  Stocks of Peanuts and Specified Products at Month's End, 
                              Crop of 2008-2009 1/ 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
             :           :           :            :   Farmer Stock Equivalent    
    Month    :  Farmer   :  Shelled  :  Roasting  :----------------------------- 
    Ending   :   Stock   :  Peanuts  :   Stock    :   Shelled    :    Total      
             :           :    2/     : (In Shell) :   Peanuts    :      3/       
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
             :                           1,000 Pounds                            
             :                                                                   
Jan  2009    : 3,247,476    509,758      51,187       677,978       3,976,641    
Apr  2008    : 1,168,082    552,701      64,332       735,092       1,967,506    
Mar          : 2,591,092    550,618      72,501       732,322       3,395,915    
Apr          : 2,280,788    520,940      77,402       692,850       3,051,040    
May          :                                                                   
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
1/  Excludes stocks on farms.  Includes stocks owned by or held for account of  
    peanut producers and CCC in commercial storage facilities.  Farmer stock on  
    net weight basis.                                                            
2/  Includes shelled edible grades, shelled oil stock, and shelled seed          
    (untreated).                                                                 
3/  Actual farmer stock, plus roasting stock, plus shelled peanuts X 1.33.       
 
 
       Table 2.  Farmer Stock Peanuts, by Type, on Hand at Month's End,       
                             Crop of 2008-2009 1/                             
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
    Month    :   Virginias   :               :               :     Total      
    Ending   :      and      :    Runners    :    Spanish    :      All       
             :   Valencias   :               :               :     Types      
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
             :                         1,000 Pounds                           
             :                                                                
Jan  2009    :    499,632        2,703,210        44,634         3,247,476    
Apr  2008    :    212,524          908,264        47,294         1,168,082    
Mar          :    386,936        2,170,234        33,922         2,591,092    
Apr          :    325,760        1,935,564        19,464         2,280,788    
----------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
1/  Excludes stocks on farms.  Includes stocks owned by or held for account   
    of peanut producers and CCC in commercial storage facilities.  Farmer     
    stock on net weight basis.                                                
 
 
                Table 5.  Production of Shelled and Roasting Stock (In Shell) Peanuts, 
                          by Month, Crop of 2008-2009 
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
           :          Shelled Edibles 1/           :         :        :          
   Month   :---------------------------------------: Shelled :        :          
   Ending  :Virginias:          :         :        :   Oil   : Total  :Roasting  
           :   and   : Runners  : Spanish : Total  :Stocks 2/:Shelled :Stock 3/  
           :Valencias:          :         :        :         :        :          
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
           :                            1,000 Pounds                             
           :                                                                     
Jan  2009  :  26,130    198,707    3,988    228,825   23,504   252,329   21,211  
           :                                                                     
           :                                                                     
Apr  2008  :  26,775    199,801    1,139    227,715   28,498   256,213   24,615 
Aug  2007- :                                                                     
Apr  2008  : 201,162  1,512,482   30,008  1,743,652  260,923 2,004,575  193,912  
  
Mar        :  21,572    194,500    4,174    220,246   21,246   241,492   24,611  
Apr        :  25,682    176,486    7,387    209,555   20,785   230,340   29,154  
           :                                                                     
Aug  2008- :                                                                     
Apr  2009  : 211,277  1,543,321   44,242  1,798,840  197,897 1,996,737  218,370  
           :                                                                     
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
1/  Includes peanuts milled for seed.  2/  Includes straight run oil stock peanuts.                   
3/  Cleaned and unshelled.                                                       
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
NEW MEXICO AGRICULTURAL STATISTICS 
PO BOX 1809 
LAS CRUCES, NM 88004-1809 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGRICULTURAL PRICES RECEIVED 
 
NEW MEXICO: Alfalfa hay prices for May averaged 
$183.00 per ton, $13.00 below the April price of 
$196.00 per ton.  All Hay prices averaged $180.00 per 
ton also $13.00 below the price of $193.00 per ton the 
previous month.  Cow prices increased by $1.00 to 
$52.00 per hundredweight.  Steer and heifer prices 

dropped to $90.00 per hundredweight from $91.10.  Calf 
prices increased to $113.00 per hundredweight from 
$110.00 the previous month.  The monthly milk price 
remained stable at $11.10 per hundredweight.  
  

 

 

 
Prices Received by Farmers: Selected Commodities,  April 2009 and May 2008- 09  

New Mexico 
 

U.S. 1/  
Commodity 

 
Unit  

May 2008 1/ 
 

April 2009 2/ 
 

May 2009 1/ 
 

May 
  ---------------------------------------Dollars------------------------------------------------- 

CROPS      
Grain Sorghum Cwt. B B B 6.14 
Cotton, Upland Lb. B B B .439 
Potatoes Cwt. B B B 9.88 
Hay, all baled Ton 182.00 193.00 180.00 131.00 
Alfalfa, baled Ton 185.00 196.00 183.00 138.00 
Peanuts Lb. B B B .245 
Corn Bu. B B B 4.08 
Wheat, all Bu. B B B 6.02 
      
LIVESTOCK      
Sheep 3/ Cwt. B B B 35.00 
Lambs 3/ Cwt. B B B 102.00 
Cows Cwt. 55.50 51.00 52.00 49.20 
Steers & Heifers Cwt. 99.00 91.10 90.00 87.20 
Calves Cwt. 114.00 110.00 113.00 112.00 
Milk Cwt. 17.50 11.10 11.10 11.70 
1/ Mid-month   2/ Entire month   3/  April - entire month   
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